## No. 1989-66

## AN ACT

## HB 744

Designating the section of T.R.380 in Plum Borough, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, as the Joseph F. Bonetto Memorial Highway; and making a repeal.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

- Section 1. That section of T.R.380 in Plum Borough, Allegheny County, is hereby designated and shall be known as the Joseph F. Bonetto Memorial Highway.
- Section 2. The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain road signs, which shall display the name of Joseph F. Bonetto Memorial Highway, at the beginning and the end of the section of the highway designated in section 1.
- Section 3. The act of December 5, 1988 (P.L.1115, No.140), entitled, "An act designating a bridge over the Allegheny River in Allegheny County, as the Joseph F. Bonetto Memorial Bridge," is repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 22nd day of November, A. D. 1989.

ROBERT P. CASEY